Sex Abuse of a Minor, Sexual Solicitation of a Minor, Child Pomography, Conspiracy

State of Maryland,

City of Baltimore, to wit:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY

The State of Maryland
V3
Larry Tucker
LARRY TUCKER 4400 Furley Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21206

B/M D.O.B. 8/22/66
Tracking # 037024009514

Complainant: MSP Det. Jered Arment
Defendant:

INDICTMENT

The Jurors of the State of Maryland for the body of the City of Baltimore, do on their oath
present that the aforesaid DEFENDANT, late of said City, heretofore on or about between 201 1-
2012, at 2229 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryland, did cause sexual abuse of “Victim
Number One,” a minor, the defendant being said child’s parent, said abuse occurring with
“Victim Number Two,” also a minor, in violation of Criminal Law Article, Section 3-602(b)(1)
of the Annotated Code of Maryland; against the peace, government and di gnity of the State.

Sex Abuse of a Minor, [CR 3-602] 1 0322

SECOND COUNT

The Jurors of the State of Maryland for the body of the City of Baltimore, do on their oath
present that the aforesaid DEFENDANT, late of said City, heretofore on or about between 201 1-
2012, at 2229 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryland, did cause sexual abuse to Victim
Number One, a minor, the defendant being said child’s parent, said abuse occurring with Victim
Number Three, also a minor, in violation of Criminal Law Article, Section 3-602(b)(1) of the
Annotated Code of Maryland; against the peace, government and di gnity of the State.

Sex Abuse of a Minor, [CR 3-602] 1 0322



THIRD COUNT

The Jurors of the State of Maryland for the body of the City of Baltimore, do on their oath
present that the aforesaid DEFENDANT, late of said City, heretofore on or about between 2012-
2013, at 2229 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryland, did cause sexual abuse to Victim
Number One, a minor, the defendant being said child’s parent, said abuse occurring with Adult
Number One, in violation of Criminal Law Article, Section 3-602(b)(1) of the Annotated Code
of Marylar.d, against the peace, government and dignity of the State.

Sex Abuse of a Minor, [CR 3-602] 1 0322

FOURTH COUNT

The Jurors of the State of Maryland for the body of the City of Baltimore, do on their oath
present that the aforesaid DEFENDANT, late of said City, heretofore on or about between 2012-
2013, at 2229 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryland, did cause sexual abuse to Victim
Number One, a minor, the defendant being said child’s parent, said abuse occurring with Aduit
Number Two, in violation of Criminal Law Article, Section 3-602(b)(1) of the Annotated Code
of Maryland; against the peace, government and dignity of the State.

Sex Abuse of a Minor, [CR 3-602(b)(1)] | 0322

FIFTH COUNT

The Jurors of the State of Maryland for the body of the City of Baltimore, do on their oath
present tha the aforesaid DEFENDANT, late of said City, heretofore on or about between 201 | -
2013, at 2229 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryland, did knowingly solicit a Victim Number
One, a minor, to engage in activities that would be unlawful under Criminal Law Article [3-
304/3-307/11-303/11-304/11-305/11- 306/11-307], against the peace, government and dignity of
the State.

Sexual Solizitation of a Minor, [CR 3-324] | 1604



SIXTH COUNT

The Jurors of the State of Maryland for the body of the City of Baltimore, do on their oath
present that the aforesaid DEFENDANT, late of said City, heretofore on or about between 201 | -
2013, at 2229 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryland, ...did film Victim Number One, a
minor, engaging in an sexual conduct, against the peace, government and dignity of the State.
Child Porrography, [CR 11-207(2)(2)(3)] 1_0299

SEVENTH COUNT

The Jurors of the State of Maryland for the body of the City of Baltimore, do on their oath
present tha: the aforesaid DEFENDANT, late of said City, heretofore on or about between 2012-
2013, at 2229 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryland, ...did conspire with unidentified females
over the age of 18 to unlawfully commit a sexual offense in the third degree upon Victim
Number One, a minor, said offenses occurring with several unidentified females over the age of
18, in violation of CR 3-307 of the Annotated Code of Maryland, against the peace, government,
and dignity of the State.

Conspire to Commit Sexual Offense in the Third Degree, [CR 3-307] C3 3600

EIGHTH COUNT

The Jurors of the State of Maryland for the body of the City of Baltimore, do on their oath
present that the aforesaid DEFENDANT, late of said City, heretofore on or about between 2012-
2013, at 2229 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryland, ... did conspire with unidentified
females over the age of 18 to unlawfully commit a sexual offense in the third degree upon
Victim Number One, a minor, said offenses occurring with several unidentified females over the
age of 18, in violation of CR 3-308 of the Annotated Code of Maryland, against the peace,
governmen-, and dignity of the State.

Conspire tc Commit Sexual Offense in the Fourth Degree, [CR C3-308] 4 3600



NINTH COUNT

The Jurors of the State of Maryland for the body of the City of Baltimore, do on their oath
present that the aforesaid DEFENDANT, late of said City, heretofore on or about between 2011-
2012, at 2229 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryland, did cause sexual abuse of Victim
Number Two, a minor, the defendant being a household member of Victim Number Two, said
abuse occurring with Victim Number One, in violation of Criminal Law Article, Section 3-
602(b)(2) of the Annotated Code of Maryland; against the peace, government and dignity of the
State.

Sex Abuse of a Minor, [CR 3-602] 1 0922

TENTH COUNT

The Jurors of the State of Maryland for the body of the City of Baltimore, do on their oath
present that the aforesaid DEFENDANT, late of said City, heretofore on or about between 2011-
2312, at 2229 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryland, did cause sexual abuse to Victim
Number Two, a minor, the defendant being a houschold member of Victim Number Two, said
abuse occurring with Adult Number Three, in violation of Criminal Law Article, Section 3-
692(b)(2) of the Annotated Code of Maryland; against the peace, government and dignity of the
State.

Sex Abuse of a Minor, [CR 3-602] 1_0922

ELEVENTH COUNT

The Jurors of the State of Maryland for the body of the City of Baltimore, do on their oath
present that the aforesaid DEFENDANT, late of said City, heretofore on or about between 2011-
2012, at 2229 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryland, ...did conspire with Adult Number
Taree to unlawfully commit a sexual offense in the third degree upon Victim Number Three, a
minor, said offense occurring with Adult Number Three, in violation of CR 3-307 of the
Annotated Code of Maryland, against the peace, government, and dignity of the State.

Conspire to Commit Sexual Offense in the Third Degree, [CR C3-307] C3_3600



TWELFTH COUNT

The Jurors of the State of Maryland for the body of the City of Baltimore, do on their oath
present that the aforesaid DEFENDANT, late of said City, heretofore on or about between 201 1-
2012, at 2229 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryland, did cause sexual abuse of Victim
Number Three, a minor, the defendant being a household member of Victim Number Three, said
abuse occurring with Victim Number One, in violation of Section 3-602(b)(2) of the Annotated
Code of Maryland, against the peace, government and dignity of the State.

Sex Abuse of a Minor, [CR 3-602] 1_0922

THIRTEENTH COUNT

The Jurors of the State of Maryland for the body of the City of Baltimore, do on their oath
present that the aforesaid DEFENDANT, late of said City, heretofore on or about between 201 1-
2012, at 2229 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryland, did cause sexual abuse of Victim
Number Tkree, a minor, the defendant being a household member of Victim Number Three, said
abuse occurring with Adult Number One, in violation of Criminal Law Article, Section 3-
602(b)(2) of the Annotated Code of Maryland; against the peace, government and dignity of the
State.

Sex Abuse of a Minor, [CR 3-602] 1 0922

FOURTEENTH COUNT

The lurors of the State of Maryland for the body of the City of Baltimore, do on their oath
present that the aforesaid DEFENDANT, late of said City, heretofore on or about between 201 1-
2012, at 2229 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryland, did cause sexual abuse of Victim
Number Three, a minor, the defendant being a household member of Victim Number Three, said
abuse occurring with Adult Number Four, in violation of Criminal Law Article, Section 3-
602(b)(2) of the Annotated Code of Maryland; against the peace, government and dignity of the
State.

Sex Abuse of a Minor, [CR 3-602] 1 0922



FIFTEENTH COUNT

The Jurors of the State of Maryland for the body of the City of Baltimore, do on their oath
present that the aforesaid DEFENDANT, late of said City, heretofore on or about between 201 |-
2013, at 2229 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryland, did knowingly solicit Victim Number
Three, a minor, to engage in activities that would be unlawful under Criminal Law Article [3-
304/3-307/11-303/11-304/11-305/11- 306/11-307], against the peace, government and dignity of
the State.

Sexual Solicitation of a Minor, {CR 3-324] 1_1604

SIXTEENTH COUNT

The Jurors of the State of Maryland for the body of the City of Baltimore, do on their oath
present that the aforesaid DEFENDANT, late of said City, heretofore on or about between 201 1-
2013, at 2229 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryland, ...did film Victim Number Three, a
minor, engaging in an sexual conduct, against the peace, government and dignity of the State.
Child Pornography, [CR 11-207(a)(2)(3)} 1_0299
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The State s Attorney for the City of Baltmore




